

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 22-10000

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL LACEY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Interlocutory Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the District of Arizona
D.C. No. 18-CR-00422-PHX-DJH
(Honorable Diane J. Humetewa)

**APPELLANTS' REPLY TO APPELLE'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

Thomas H. Bienert, Jr.
Whitney Z. Bernstein
BIENERT KATZMAN LITTRELL
WILLIAMS, LLP
903 Calle Amanecer, Suite 350
San Clemente, CA 92673
Telephone: (949) 369-3700
Email: tbienert@bklwlaw.com
Email: wbernstein@bklwlaw.com
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
James Larkin*

Paul John Cambria, Jr.
Erin McCampbell Paris
LIPSITZ GREEN SCIME
CAMBRIA LLP
42 Delaware Ave., Suite 300
Buffalo, NY 14202-3857
Telephone: (716) 849-1333
Email: pcambria@lglaw.com
Email: emccampbell@lglaw.com
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Michael Lacey*

Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page

Bruce Feder
FEDER LAW OFFICE, P.A.
2930 E. Camelback Road, Suite 160
Phoenix, AZ 85016
Telephone: (602) 257-0135
Email: bf@federlawpa.com
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Scott Spear*

Gary S. Lincenberg
Gopi K. Panchapakesan
BIRD, MARELLA, BOXER,
WOLPERT, NESSIM, DROOKS,
LINCENBERG & RHOW P.C.
1875 Century Park East, Suite 2300
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2561
Telephone: (310) 201-2100
Email: glincenberg@birdmarella.com
Email: gkp@birdmarella.com
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
John Brunst*

David Eisenberg
DAVID EISENBERG PLC
3550 N. Central Ave., Suite 1155
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
Telephone: (602) 237-5076
david@deisenbergplc.com
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Andrew Padilla*

Joy Malby Bertrand
JOY BERTRAND ESQ LLC
P.O. Box 2734
Scottsdale, Arizona 85252
Telephone: (602)374-5321
joy.bertrand@gmail.com
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Joye Vaught*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
1. The Government’s Standard of Review Should Be Rejected.....	6
2. The Government Does Not Contest the Key Facts or the Law Relating to the First Amendment.....	10
3. The Motion Judge’s Finding That the Government Had No Reason to Provoke a Mistrial Starkly Contrasts with the Uncontested Facts.	17
A. The Government Prepared for Years to Try a Case to Which The First Amendment Would Not Apply.	17
B. By the Time the Government Realized the Trial Judge Would Have to Instruct the Jury that the First Amendment Protected Backpage’s Publication of Adult-Oriented Ads, It Could Not Change Its Case.	18
C. The Government’s Inability to Change Its Case Is Evident from Its Opening Statement and the Testimony of Its Lead Witness.	21
D. Fichtner’s Testimony Under Cross-Examination Assured the Prosecution Would Fail.	23
E. The Court Should Reject the Government’s Improper Attempt to Incorporate First Amendment Argumentats into its Brief by Reference.	27
4. The Trial Judge’s Findings Don’t Preclude This Court from Finding the Government Intended to Provoke the Mistrial.	29
5. The Government Mischaracterizes the Motion Judge’s Statements About Scrutinizing the Record.....	30
6. The Motion Judge Erred in Denying Appellants’ Request for An Evidentiary Hearing.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	17
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	20, 29
<i>Baker v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 793 F.2d 1196 (11th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Bright v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 19 (6th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Burse v. United States</i> , 466 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1972)	17, 23
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Clem v. Lomeli</i> , 566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Flanigan’s Enterprises, Inc. of Georgia v. Fulton Cty., Ga.</i> , 596 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>IMDB.com Inc. v. Bacerra</i> , 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Martinez-Gonzalez v. Elkhorn Packing Co. LLC</i> , 25 F.4th 613 (9th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Metro Lights, L.L.C. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 551 F.3d 898 fn. 7 (9th Cir. 2009).....	19

Myers v. United States,
652 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2011)8

Oregon v. Kennedy,
456 U.S. 667 (1982).....35

Pearce v. E.F. Hutton Grp., Inc.,
653 F. Supp. 810 (D.D.C. 1987).....14

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Relations Comm’n,
413 U.S. 376 (1973).....1

Sandoval v. Sessions,
698 Fed. Appx. 902 (9th Cir. 2017).....11

Stevens v. Davis,
25 F.4th 1141 (9th Cir. 2022)28

Thunder Studios, Inc. v. Kazal,
13 F.4th 736 (9th Cir. 2021)9, 10

United States v. Avenatti,
No. 21-50225, 2022 WL 808143 (9th Cir. Mar. 16, 2022)32

United States v. Hagege,
437 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 32, 33

United States v. Hale,
448 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2006)29

United States v. Hoang,
486 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2007)35

United States v. Howell,
231 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2000)35

United States v. Navarro-Vargas,
408 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2005)15

<i>United States v. Zone</i> , 403 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013)	19, 20
<i>Yes on Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008)	10
<u>Rules</u>	
Ninth Circuit Rule 28-1(b).....	28
